
Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON

STANDALONE INTERIIVI FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Board of Directors,
Intec Capital Limited.
New Delhi.

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Finjancial
Results (the 'Statement') of Intec Capital Limited (the 'Company') for the Quarter and Nine
Months ended December 31, 2018, being submitted by the Company pursuant |to the
requirements of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulation, 2015 ('the Regulation") read with the SEBI Circular No.
CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016 ('the Circular').

I

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by
the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognitiori and
measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25 'Interim Financial Reporting'
('AS 25') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevarit rules
issued there-under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our
responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement based on our review, i

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements, (SRE)
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the
Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that
we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is
free of material misstatement, A review is limited primarily to inquiries, of Company personnel
and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an
audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results
prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards and other recognized
accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the infonnation required to be disclosed in
terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requireiments)
Regulations, 2015 read with the SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 3, 2016,
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any rpaterial
misstatement.
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Stateneat ef Slandalane Finnncial Kesultsfnr thequarter/nine monthi ended December 31,20IS
prepared incompliance with Schedule III to the Companies Act,2013

(Ab ount inRs. I^khs)

Particutan
Quarter ended
DecJI, 2018

Quarter ended

Sep 30, 2U18

Quarter eaded
Dec 31,2017

Mine MontKs ended

Dec 31, 2018

Nine Months ended

Dec31,2017
Vear ended

March 31, 2018

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

1 Income

Revenue from (^rations
Otber income

474.73

243,31

62029

17.93

1,236.69

526.54

2.004.68
322.06

4,357.34
528.25

5,338.13
686.96

Tntal rwjiiie (IV 718.04 6J8.22 1.763.23 2.326.73 4.SS5.5S <>.(125.09

2 Expenses
Employee benefitexpenses
Finance costs

Depreciation and amortisation expensq

174.72

413,92

10.01

fi<l 65

165.81

55i.07

12.90

171 97

200.13

826.69

12.17

895.10

530,37

1,587.24
35.16

1 164.77

634.4(

2,759 2}

40.9:

2.415.SS

921.08

.1.431.83
52.95

, 4.987,82

Total ezDeous (II) 1,250.29 901.75 1.934.09 3ji7.53 5,850.S< 9,393.68

3 (LossVProfil before prior period Hems (Ill>°(l>
(ID

(532.25) <2«3J3) (17g.8«) (990.79) (964.9 ) (3,368,59)

4 Prior twriod items (IV) . . . - (112.9 -

5 (1 .nMVPmfit h»f«ri> «ai (VWIIIWIV) ($31.25) (170.86) (990.79) (1.077.8 (3J68.59)

6 Tan expense
Current Tax

Dpfprrpri Tax (113.59) 10 74

(10.30)
Ml) 31) 79.82

4.5

(273.8 ) (340.19)

Total tai expense (VI) f 113.59) 10.74 (50.61) 79.82 (269.3 > (340,19)

1 (Loss)/Prafi( after tax (V)-<V[) (4IS.66) 1274,27) <120.25) (1,070.61) (808.5 ') (3,028,40)

8

Paid-up equity sbarecapital (bc« valueofRs.lO/-
each)

f^aniingsper equity share*
Nominal Value of share

Basic

DiUitad

I,836.S3

10.00

(2.28)
(2.28)

1,836.63

10.00

(1.49)
(1.49)

1,836.63

10.00

(0.65)
(0.65)

1,836.63

10.00

(5,83)
(5.83)

1,836.6

10.(

(4.4
(4 4

0

')
')

1,836.63

10.00

(16.49)
(16.49)

1

' £?S £31 the quartff are not «imui!ae<f
NolM*

1 The unsudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months period ended December 31, 2018 have been reviewed by lh« Audit Commille^ and subsequenlly
Reproved bytheBoard ofDirectors at their respective meetings hald onFebruary 8, 2019.

2 The Company was calegorised as 'Syslsmically Impoctant Non-Deposit taking Non-BajAing Financial Company' till March 31, 2018. however, as ibe Ic^al assets ofthe
Company as per Ihe audited financial results as al March 31, 2018. are less than Rs. 500 crores, il ia now categorised as'Non-Syslemicaliy important Nin-D^osit taking
Non-Banking Financial Company'w.e.f. April 01, 2018 in terms ofRBI Master Direction DNBR.PD.007/03.10.119/2016-17 dated September 01, 2016 Due tochange in
the category thera is diange in the asaeU classification norms for Nan-Perfixming AsseU asper Ihe aforesaid RBI Direction, which has resulted in decrease in Non-
pMlbrming Assets byRs. 338.78 lakhs as UDeeetirfwt 31, 2018 and decrease inprovision for Non-Perfbnning Assets by Rs. 276 lakhs and Rs. 892.51 lakhs for the quarter
and nine months peirod ended December 31. 2018 respectively, and the Companies gross Non-Peribrming Assets isRs. 17495.67 lakhs as at December 31, 2018 and the
lotal provision for Non-Perfoiming Assets is Rs. 4805,43 lakhs as at December 31.2018, Further, no additional specific [wovision is considered necessary based wi
Monagemenl's best estimate of the recoverabilityof Non-Perfocming Assets. ,

Tlie main business ofthe Company isfinancing. Assuch, there arenoseparate reponable segments asper Accountrng Standard • 17 'Segmenl Reporting' notified under
scdioii 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013, read together with paragraph 7ofIhe Companies (Account) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Accounting Standards) Ameninent
Rules. 2016, as amended.

4 Figures for previous quarter / period I year have been regrouped and/or reclassified wherever considered necessary, toconform tocurrent quarter's L^i
. 1,'i.V.Fdisclosures.

Place: New Selhi
Dated : Fetotiay OS,2019

For and on bdialfofthe Board.te^^ctors

. i S( Oe^
^anjeevCoel

(Managing Ditector)
DIN - 00028702

ods classification /

. ik•; • -
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SttteHient of Assets and Liabilities for the quarter/half year ended 31 December, 2018
prepared in compliance with Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013

(Amouinl InRs.Lakhs)

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders' Funds

Share capital

Reserves and surplus

Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings

Other long-term liabilities

[.ong-lerm provisions

Current Liabilities

Short-term borrowings

Trade paysbles

Other current liabilities

ShoTt-term provisions

TOTAL

Assets

Non-cnrrent assets

Property, Plantand Equipment

Intsngibte assets

Capital woric in progress

Non- ctirreni investments

Deterred tax assets

Long-term loans and advances

Other non-current assets

Cnrrent Assets

Cash and bank balances

Short-term loans and advances

Other current assets

TOTAL

?V.upra

As at

December 31,2018

Unandited

1,836.63

10,899.47

12,736.10

1,407.46

4,676.34

6,083.89

9.054,44

2,805.39

174.89

12,034.73

30,854.63

88.44

40.84

5.05

34.13

1,260.99

15,918,44

865.53

18,213.43

339.25

12,068.88

233.07

12,641.20

30,854.63

sat

31,2018
A

Marcl

Audiled

1,836.63

11,969.96

13,806.59

3,473.57

0.34

603.00

4,076.91

13,321.93

4,399.22

3.766.78

21,487.93

39J71.43

96.59

44,40

6,8!

34. i 4

1,340.81

14.437.42

1.468.85

17,429.02

1,302.86

20,277,29

362.26

21,942.41

39,371.43


